PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Sherwood Information Partners	01/28/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Atrato, Inc.
Street Address:	10955 Westmoor Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Westminster
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80021

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7701700

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)346-2135

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 585-346-3783

Email: jmhammond@patent-innovations.com

Correspondent Name: PATENT INNOVATIONS LLC Address Line 1: 150 LUCIUS GORDON DRIVE

SUITE 205 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: WEST HENRIETTA, NEW YORK 14586

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John M. Hammond

Total Attachments: 12

501456605

source=20110303 11-537610 7701700 name change d#page1.tif source=20110303 11-537610 7701700 name change d#page2.tif source=20110303 11-537610 7701700 name change d#page3.tif source=20110303 11-537610 7701700 name change d#page4.tif

source=20110303 11-537610 7701700 name change d#page5.tif source=20110303 11-537610 7701700 name change d#page6.tif source=20110303 11-537610 7701700 name change d#page7.tif source=20110303 11-537610 7701700 name change d#page8.tif source=20110303 11-537610 7701700 name change d#page9.tif source=20110303 11-537610 7701700 name change d#page10.tif source=20110303 11-537610 7701700 name change d#page11.tif source=20110303 11-537610 7701700 name change d#page12.tif



United States Patent and Trademark Office

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office Address COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS PO. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 www.uspto.gov

APPLICATION NUMBER	FILING or 371(c) DATE	GRP ART UNIT	FIL FEE REC'D	ATTY.DOCKET.NO	DRAWINGS	TOT CLAIMS	IND CLAIMS
11/537 610	09/30/2006	2627	425	5001 00111510	25	4	1

CONFIRMATION NO. 1698

40064 LEMAIRE PATENT LAW FIRM, P.L.L.C. PO BOX 11358 ST PAUL, MN55111 **CORRECTED FILING RECEIPT**

Date Mailed: 11/28/2006

Receipt is acknowledged of this regular Patent Application. It will be considered in its order and you will be notified as to the results of the examination. Be sure to provide the U.S. APPLICATION NUMBER, FILING DATE, NAME OF APPLICANT, and TITLE OF INVENTION when inquiring about this application. Fees transmitted by check or draft are subject to collection. Please verify the accuracy of the data presented on this receipt. If an error is noted on this Filing Receipt, please mail to the Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria Va 22313-1450. Please provide a copy of this Filing Receipt with the changes noted thereon. If you received a "Notice to File Missing Parts" for this application, please submit any corrections to this Filing Receipt with your reply to the Notice. When the USPTO processes the reply to the Notice, the USPTO will generate another Filing Receipt incorporating the requested corrections (if appropriate).

Applicant(s)

Jonathan E. Hall, Golden, CO; Daniel M. McCormick, Superior, CO; Eric J. Wendel, Johnstown, CO; Charles A. Lemaire, Apple Valley, MN;

Assignment For Published Patent Application

SHERWOOD INFORMATION PARTNERS, INC., Westminster, CO

Power of Attorney: The patent practitioners associated with Customer Number 40064

Domestic Priority data as claimed by applicant

This application is a DIV of 11/027,777 12/29/2004 which claims benefit of 60/580,987 06/18/2004 and claims benefit of 60/533,605 12/29/2003

Foreign Applications

If Required, Foreign Filing License Granted: 11/08/2006

The country code and number of your priority application, to be used for filing abroad under the Paris Convention, is **US11/537,610**

Projected Publication Date: 02/15/2007

Non-Publication Request: No

Early Publication Request: No

** SMALL ENTITY **

Title

DISK-DRIVE SYSTEMS WITH A VARYING NUMBER OF SPARES FOR DIFFERENT EXPECTED LIFETIMES AND METHOD

Preliminary Class

360

PROTECTING YOUR INVENTION OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES

Since the rights granted by a U.S. patent extend only throughout the territory of the United States and have no effect in a foreign country, an inventor who wishes patent protection in another country must apply for a patent in a specific country or in regional patent offices. Applicants may wish to consider the filing of an international application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT). An international (PCT) application generally has the same effect as a regular national patent application in each PCT-member country. The PCT process **simplifies** the filing of patent applications on the same invention in member countries, but **does not result** in a grant of "an international patent" and does not eliminate the need of applicants to file additional documents and fees in countries where patent protection is desired.

Almost every country has its own patent law, and a person desiring a patent in a particular country must make an application for patent in that country in accordance with its particular laws. Since the laws of many countries differ in various respects from the patent law of the United States, applicants are advised to seek guidance from specific foreign countries to ensure that patent rights are not lost prematurely.

Applicants also are advised that in the case of inventions made in the United States, the Director of the USPTO must issue a license before applicants can apply for a patent in a foreign country. The filing of a U.S. patent application serves as a request for a foreign filing license. The application's filing receipt contains further information and guidance as to the status of applicant's license for foreign filing.

Applicants may wish to consult the USPTO booklet, "General Information Concerning Patents" (specifically, the section entitled "Treaties and Foreign Patents") for more information on timeframes and deadlines for filing foreign patent applications. The guide is available either by contacting the USPTO Contact Center at 800-786-9199, or it can be viewed on the USPTO website at http://www.uspto.gov/web/offices/pac/doc/general/index.html.

For information on preventing theft of your intellectual property (patents, trademarks and copyrights), you may wish to consult the U.S. Government website, http://www.stopfakes.gov. Part of a Department of Commerce initiative, this website includes self-help "toolkits" giving innovators guidance on how to protect intellectual property in specific countries such as China, Korea and Mexico. For questions regarding patent enforcement issues, applicants may call the U.S. Government hotline at 1-866-999-HALT (1-866-999-4158).

LICENSE FOR FOREIGN FILING UNDER Title 35, United States Code, Section 184 Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, 5.11 & 5.15

GRANTED

The applicant has been granted a license under 35 U.S.C. 184, if the phrase "IF REQUIRED, FOREIGN FILING LICENSE GRANTED" followed by a date appears on this form. Such licenses are issued in all applications where the conditions for issuance of a license have been met, regardless of whether or not a license may be required as set forth in 37 CFR 5.15. The scope and limitations of this license are set forth in 37 CFR 5.15(a) unless an earlier license has been issued under 37 CFR 5.15(b). The license is subject to revocation upon written notification. The date indicated is the effective date of the license, unless an earlier license of similar scope has been granted under 37 CFR 5.13 or 5.14.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Sherwood Information Partners, Inc.	01/28/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Atrato, Inc.
Street Address:	10955 Westmoor Drive, Suite 300
City:	Westminster
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80021

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7167359
Patent Number:	7280353

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(952)435-0299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

(952) 435-0200

Email:

CLemaire@LPatent.com

Correspondent Name:

Lemaire Patent Law Firm, P.L.L.C.

Address Line 1:

P.O. Box 1818

Address Line 4:

Burnsville, MINNESOTA 55337

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

5001.001US1 5001.002US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Gregory A. Lemaire

Total Attachments: 8

source=Atrato - CO qualification Name change#page1.tif source=Atrato - CO qualification Name change#page2.tif source=Atrato - CO qualification Name change#page3.tif

500565146

PATENT

REEL: 02F665ENTAME: 0283 REEL: 025900 FRAME: 0750 70 / 16/·

00 08\$ H.

source=Atrato - CO qualification Name change#page4.tif

source=Atrato - CO filed Qualification Registered and Mailing Address change#page1.tif

source=Atrato - CO filed Qualification Registered and Mailing Address change#page2.tif

source=Atrato - CO filed Qualification Registered and Mailing Address change#page3.tif

source=Atrato - CO filed Qualification Registered and Mailing Address change#page4.tif

PATENT

REEL: 02P085EKRAME: 0284

REEL: 025900 FRAME: 0751

Document processing fee
If document is filed on paper
If document is filed electronically
Fees & forms/cover sheets
are subject to change.
To file electronically, access instructions
for this form/cover sheet and other
information or print copies of filed
documents, visit www.sos.state.co.us
and select Business Center.

\$10.00 Currently Not Available 20081055567 C \$ 160.00 SECRETARY OF STATE 01-28-2008 15:21:18

Paper documents must be typewritten or machine printed.

ABOVE SPACE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Statement of Change

filed pursuant to §7-90-301, et seq. and §7-90-305.5 or §7-90-604 or §7-90-701 or §7-90-702 or §7-90-705 or §7-90-804 of the Colorado Revised Statutes (C.R.S)

ID number:	20041455740			
1. Entity name:				
	Sherwood Information Pa	artners, Inc.		·
2. True name: (if different from the entity name)				
Complete lines 3 - 15 as applicable. Yo	u must complete line 16.			
3. Resignation of registered agent of reco	rd:			
Date on which agent resigned:	(mm/dd/yyyy)	_		
Registered agent: (if an individual)	(Last)	(First)	(Middle)	(Suffix)
OR (if a business organization)	(2009)	, ,		
Registered agent street address:	(Sr	reet name and number)		
		CO		
	(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip C	'ode)
The person appointed as registered ag office address of its principal office.	ent has delivered notice of	f the change to the	entity at the pri	ncipal
4. Appointment of new registered agent	following resignation of re	egistered agent of re	ecord:	
Registered agent: (if an individual)		(First)	(Middle)	(Suffix)
OR (if a business organization)	(Last)	(rusi)	(1/11)	(4-20-7
The person appointed as registered agen	it in the document has con	sented to being so a	appointed.	

CHANGE
CO021 - 11/30/06 C T System Online

Page 1 of 4

Rev. 8/15/2005

PATENT REEL: 027085ERFAME: 0285 REEL: 025900 FRAME: 0752

Registered agent street address:			
	(Street	name and number)	
_		CO	
-	(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Code)
Registered agent mailing address: (if different from above)	(Street name and num	ber or Post Office Box	s information)
-			
-	(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Code)
-	(Province – if applicable)	(Country - if not	US)
5. Change of registered agent name and/or a	address of record:		
Registered agent: (if an individual)			
OR (if a business organization)	(Last)	(First)	(Middle) (Suffix)
The group and interest are also and a second	in the decomposition course	utod to boing so	
The person appointed as registered agent	in the document has conse	inted to being so	appointed.
Registered agent street address:	(Street	name and number)	
-		co	
-	(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Code)
Registered agent mailing address: (if different from above)	(Street name and num	ber or Post Office Bo	x information)
	Con	(State)	(Postal/Zip Code)
	(City)	• •	•
	(Province - if applicable)	(Country - if not	
If the change is being effected by the reg			
The person appointed as registered principal office address of its prin	l agent has delivered notice cipal office.	of the change to	the entity at the
6. Change of principal office address of rec	cord:		
New principal office			
street address:	(Sireel	t name and number)	
	(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Code)
	(Province – if applicable)	(Country - if not	US)
New principal office			
mailing address: (if different from above)	(Street name and nun	nber or Post Office Bo	ox information)
·			

CHANGE CO021 - 11/30/06 C T System Online Page 2 of 4

Rev. 8/15/2005

(City) (State) (Postal/Zip Code) (Province - if applicable) (Country - if not US) 7. Document number: (required for change(s) to 8, 9, 10, 11, and/or 12 below) 8. Change of entity name of record (LLP, art. 61 LLLP or foreign entity only): New entity name: Atrato, Inc. 9. Change of true name of record (LLP, art. 61 LLLP, general partnership or foreign entity only): New true name: 10. Change of jurisdiction of formation of record (foreign entity only): New jurisdiction of formation:				
7. Document number: (required for change(s) to 8, 9, 10, 11, and/or 12 below) 8. Change of entity name of record (LLP, art. 61 LLLP or foreign entity only): New entity name: Atrato, Inc. 9. Change of true name of record (LLP, art. 61 LLLP, general partnership or foreign entity only): New true name: 10. Change of jurisdiction of formation of record (foreign entity only): New jurisdiction of formation: 11. Change of entity form of record (foreign entity only):		(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Code)
(required for change(s) to 8, 9, 10, 11, and/or 12 below) 8. Change of entity name of record (LLP, art. 61 LLLP or foreign entity only): New entity name: Atrato, Inc. 9. Change of true name of record (LLP, art. 61 LLLP, general partnership or foreign entity only): New true name: 10. Change of jurisdiction of formation of record (foreign entity only): New jurisdiction of formation: 11. Change of entity form of record (foreign entity only):		(Province - if applicable)	(Country – if not US)	-
New entity name: Atrato, Inc. 9. Change of true name of record (LLP, art. 61 LLLP, general partnership or foreign entity only): New true name: 10. Change of jurisdiction of formation of record (foreign entity only): New jurisdiction of formation: 11. Change of entity form of record (foreign entity only):	(required for change(s) to 8, 9, 10, 11,	20041455740		
Atrato, Inc. 9. Change of true name of record (LLP, art. 61 LLLP, general partnership or foreign entity only): New true name: 10. Change of jurisdiction of formation of record (foreign entity only): New jurisdiction of formation: 11. Change of entity form of record (foreign entity only):	•	, art. 61 LLLP or foreign entity on	ly):	
New true name: 10. Change of jurisdiction of formation of record (foreign entity only): New jurisdiction of formation: 11. Change of entity form of record (foreign entity only):		Atrato, Inc.		
New jurisdiction of formation: 11. Change of entity form of record (foreign entity only):		rt. 61 LLLP, general partnership or	foreign entity only):	
	•	of record (foreign entity only):		
New entity form:	11. Change of entity form of record (fore New entity form:	eign entity only):		
12. Other change(s) not provided for above:	12. Other change(s) not provided for abo	ove:		
If other information contained in the filed document is being changed, mark this box and include attachment stating the information to be changed and each such change.				ox and include an
If other information is being added or deleted, mark this box \(\sigma\) and include an attachment stating ea addition or deletion.		d or deleted, mark this box [and include an a	attachment stating each
13. Withdrawal of Statement of Registration of True Name: (if applicable, mark this box [])	13. Withdrawal of Statement of Registra	tion of True Name: (if applicat	ole, mark this box)
14. Use of Restricted Words (if any of these terms are contained in an entity name, true mame of an entity, trade name or trademark stated in this document, mark the applicable box): "bank" or "trust" or any derivative thereof "credit union" "savings and loan" "insurance", "casualty", "mutual", or "surety"	terms are contained in an entity name, true name of an entity, trade name or trademark stated in this document, mark the applicable	"bank" or "trust" or "credit union"	"savings and lo	an"
15. (Optional) Delayed effective date: (mm/dd/yyyy)	15. (Optional) Delayed effective date:	(mm/dd/yyyy)	-	
Notice:	Notice:			

Causing this document to be delivered to the secretary of state for filing shall constitute the affirmation or acknowledgment of each individual causing such delivery, under penalties of perjury, that the document is the individual's act and deed, or that the individual in good faith believes the document is the act and deed of the person on whose behalf the individual is causing the document to be delivered for filing, taken in conformity with the requirements of part 3 of article 90 of title 7, C.R.S., the constituent documents, and the organic statutes, and that the individual in good faith believes the facts stated in the document are true and the document complies with the requirements of that Part, the constituent documents, and the organic statutes.

This perjury notice applies to each individual who causes this document to be delivered to the secretary of state, whether or not such individual is named in the document as one who has caused it to be delivered.

CHANGE

Page 3 of 4

Rev. 8/15/2005

PATENT

REEL: 02**P08EERRAME**: 0287 REEL: 025900 FRAME: 0754

CO021 - 11/30/06 C T System Online

16. Name(s) and address(es) of the individual(s) causing the document to be delivered for filing:

mem	Peterson	Paula		
	(Last)	(First)	(Middle)	(Suffix)
	2800 LaSalle Plaza			
	(Street nam 800 LaSalle Avenue	e and number or Post (Office Box information)	
	Minneapolis	MN	55402-2015	
	(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Code,)
	(Province - if applica	ble) (Country-	f not US)	
	d address of more than one ind			

(The document need not state the true name and address of more than one individual. However, if you wish to state the name and address of any additional individuals causing the document to be delivered for filing, mark this box and include an attachment stating the name and address of such individuals.)

Disclaimer:

This form, and any related instructions, are not intended to provide legal, business or tax advice, and are offered as a public service without representation or warranty. While this form is believed to satisfy minimum legal requirements as of its revision date, compliance with applicable law, as the same may be amended from time to time, remains the responsibility of the user of this form. Questions should be addressed to the user's attorney.

Rev. 8/15/2005

Document processing fee If document is filed on paper If document is filed electronically Fees & forms/cover sheets are subject to change. To file electronically, access instructions for this form/cover sheet and other information or print copies of filed

\$10.00 Currently Not Available

20081285137 C \$ 160.00 SECRETARY OF STATE 05-27-2008 11:52:08

documents, visit www.sos.state.co.us and select Business Center.

Paper documents must be typewritten or machine printed.

ABOVE SPACE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Statement of Change

filed pursuant to §7-90-301, et seq. and §7-90-305.5 or §7-90-604 or §7-90-701 or §7-90-702 or §7-90-705 or §7-90-804 of the Colorado Revised Statutes (C.R.S)

20041455740

ID number:	20041455740			
1. Entity name:				
	Atrato, Inc.			
2. True name: (if different from the entity name)				
Complete lines 3 - 15 as applicable. Yo	ou must complete line 16.			
3. Resignation of registered agent of reco	rd:			
Date on which agent resigned:	(mm/dd/yyyy)		٠	
Registered agent: (if an individual)	(Last)	(First)	(Middle)	(Suffix)
OR (if a business organization)	(Latery	12 11 24		
Registered agent street address:	(Su	eet name and number)		
		СО		
	(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Co	ode)
The person appointed as registered ag office address of its principal office.	ent has delivered notice of	the change to the	entity at the prir	ncipal
4. Appointment of new registered agent	following resignation of re	gistered agent of re	ecord:	
Registered agent: (if an individual)	(Last)	(First)	(Middle)	(Suffix)
OR (if a business organization)	(Laby)			
The person appointed as registered agen	it in the document has cons	sented to being so a	appointed.	

Rev. 2/23/2006

Registered agent street address:	(Stree	t name and number)				
	(City)	CO (State)	(Postal/Zip Code)			
Registered agent mailing address:						
(if different from above)	(Street name and nur	(Street name and number or Post Office Box information)				
	(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Code)			
	(Province – if applicable)	(Country – if no	ı US)			
5. Change of registered agent name	and/or address of record:					
Registered agent: (if an individual)		Dan		/C. /C. \		
OR (if a business organiza	(Last)	(First)	(Middle)	(Suffix)		
The person appointed as registere	d agent in the document has cons	sented to being s	o appointed.			
Registered agent street address:	ed agent street address: 10955 Westmoor Drive					
	Suite 300	et name and number)				
	Westminster	CO	80021			
	(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Code)			
Registered agent mailing address (if different from above)	(Street name and nu	(Street name and number or Post Office Box information)				
	(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Code)			
	(Province - if applicable)	(Country - if no	ot US)			
If the change is being effected by		ng statement app	olies:			
	gistered agent has delivered notic					
p.mo.pa. oee aaa. ee						
6. Change of principal office address	ss of record:					
• •	10955 Westmoor Dr					
6. Change of principal office address New principal office	10955 Westmoor Dr	V C test name and number,				
6. Change of principal office address New principal office	10955 Westmoor Dri		80021			
6. Change of principal office address New principal office	10955 Westmoor Dr Suite 300	es name and number,				
6. Change of principal office address New principal office	10955 Westmoor Dr Suite 300 Westminster	cet name and number,	80021 (Postal/Zip Code)			
6. Change of principal office address New principal office	10955 Westmoor Dr Suite 300 Westminster	CO (State)	80021 (Postal/Zip Code)			

Page 2 of 4

CHANGE

PATENT

Rev. 2/23/2006

	(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Code)
	(Province – if applicable)	(Country - if not US)	-
7. Document number: (required for change(s) to 8, 9, 10, and/or 11 below)			
8. Change of entity name of record (LLP, a	rt. 61 LLLP or foreign entity only	y):	
New entity name:			
9. Change of true name of record (LLP, art.	61 LLLP, general partnership or	foreign entity only):	•
New true name:			
10. Change of jurisdiction of formation of New jurisdiction of formation:	record (foreign entity only):		
11. Change of entity form of record (foreig	n entity only):		
New entity form:			
12. Other change(s) not provided for above	e:		
If other information contained in the attachment stating the information t	e filed document is being ch o be changed and each such	anged, mark this be change.	ox and include an
If other information is being added addition or deletion.	or deleted, mark this box	and include an a	ttachment stating each
13. Withdrawal of Statement of Registrati	on of True Name: (if applicab	ole, mark this box)
14. Use of Restricted Words (if any of these terms are contained in an entity name, true name of an entity, trade name or trademark stated in this document, mark the applicable box):	"bank" or "trust" or "credit union" "insurance", "casua	"savings and lo	an"
15. (Optional) Delayed effective date:	(mm/dd/yyyy)	_	
Notice:			

Causing this document to be delivered to the secretary of state for filing shall constitute the affirmation or acknowledgment of each individual causing such delivery, under penalties of perjury, that the document is the individual's act and deed, or that the individual in good faith believes the document is the act and deed of the person on whose behalf the individual is causing the document to be delivered for filing, taken in conformity with the requirements of part 3 of article 90 of title 7, C.R.S., the constituent documents, and the organic statutes, and that the individual in good faith believes the facts stated in the document are true and the document complies with the requirements of that Part, the constituent documents, and the organic statutes.

This perjury notice applies to each individual who causes this document to be delivered to the secretary of state, whether or not such individual is named in the document as one who has caused it to be delivered.

CHANGE

Page 3 of 4

Rev. 2/23/2006

16. Name(s) and address(es) of the individual(s) causing the document to be delivered for filing:

Peterson	Paula	L.	
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)	(Suffix)
Robins, Kaplan, M	iller & Ciresi L.	L.P.	
(Street name 800 LaSalle Avent	and number or Post Of Ue, 2800 LaSal	ffice Box information) le Plaza	
Minneapolis	MN	55402	
(City)	(State)	(Postal/Zip Co	de)
(Province - if applicable	le) (Country – if	not US)	
address of more than one indi	vidual. However, if you	ı wish to state the name a	nd address

(The document need not state the true name and address of more than one individual. However, if you wish to state the name and address of any additional individuals causing the document to be delivered for filing, mark this box and include an attachment stating the name and address of such individuals.)

Disclaimer:

This form, and any related instructions, are not intended to provide legal, business or tax advice, and are offered as a public service without representation or warranty. While this form is believed to satisfy minimum legal requirements as of its revision date, compliance with applicable law, as the same may be amended from time to time, remains the responsibility of the user of this form. Questions should be addressed to the user's attorney.

CHANGE Page 4 of 4 Rev. 2/23/2006

PATENT REEL: 021**035 ENAME:** 0292 REEL: 025900 FRAME: 0759